First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 24 November 2021 at 5 pm.

No. S 899

# COPYRIGHT ACT 2021 (ACT 22 OF 2021)

# COPYRIGHT (NATIONAL HERITAGE BOARD COLLECTIONS) REGULATIONS 2021

#### ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Prescribed public collections of National Heritage Board
- 3. Prescribed custodians of public collections of National Heritage Board

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 91(b) and 93(b) of the Copyright Act 2021, the Minister for Culture, Community and Youth makes the following Regulations:

### Citation and commencement

**1.** These Regulations are the Copyright (National Heritage Board Collections) Regulations 2021 and come into operation on 1 December 2021.

#### Prescribed public collections of National Heritage Board

**2.**—(1) For the purposes of section 91(b) of the Act, all collections of the National Heritage Board are, to the extent that they consist of objects belonging to the Board, prescribed to be public collections.

(2) For the purposes of paragraph (1), an object belongs to the National Heritage Board if —

- (*a*) the property in the object is vested in the Board under section 13 of the National Heritage Board Act;
- (b) an interest in the property in the object is vested in the Board under section 14 of that Act; or

(c) the object is acquired by or transferred to the Board under section 15 of that Act.

(3) In this regulation, "object" has the meaning given by section 2 of the National Heritage Board Act.

# Prescribed custodians of public collections of National Heritage Board

- **3.** For the purposes of section 93(b) of the Act
  - (*a*) National Gallery Singapore is prescribed as the custodian of the public collections of the National Heritage Board to the extent that those collections come under the curatorial responsibility of National Gallery Singapore; and
  - (b) the Singapore Art Museum is prescribed as the custodian of the public collections of the National Heritage Board to the extent that those collections come under the curatorial responsibility of the Singapore Art Museum.

Made on 23 November 2021.

TAN GEE KEOW Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Culture, Community and Youth, Singapore.

[MCCY/AHD-002-001-001; AG/LEGIS/SL/63/2020/6 Vol. 1]